

No. 19-361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RENADO SMITH AND RICHARD DELANCY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Daniel Woofter
Charles H. Davis
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Government Failed To Show That Its Witness Was “Unavailable” To Testify At Trial, So Admitting Her Prior Testimony Into Evidence Violated Petitioners’ Confrontation Rights.....	6
A. The Government Cannot Establish That Its Witness Is “Unavailable” When It Negligently Allowed Her To Abscond	6
B. The Government Failed To Show That It Made Good Faith Efforts To Locate Its Witness	10
II. The Decision Below Unfairly Prejudices Defendants.....	18
A. The Panel Majority Impermissibly Shifts The Government’s Evidentiary Burden To Criminal Defendants	18
B. The Panel Majority Creates Perverse Incentives For The Government	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 65 (2011)	4, 15, 19
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972)	13
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	17, 22
<i>Motes v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 458 (1900)	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 934 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	6, 9, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 590 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1978)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Tirado-Tirado</i> , 563 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 22
<i>United States v. Yida</i> , 498 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2007)	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	21
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4, 7, 17, 21

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(5)..... 10
Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Other Authorities

Roy L. Austin, Jr. et al., *Prosecution and Public
Defense: The Prosecutor’s Role in Securing a
Meaningful Right to an Attorney* (Mar. 2019),
<http://bit.ly/2B37gnz> 20
